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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2021-0102 BOA DATE: December 13", 2021

ADDRESS: 3201 Westlake Dr COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10
OWNER: Same Team Properties LLC AGENT: Pamela Madere

ZONING: LA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 80&81 LAKE SHORE ADDN ABS 772 SUR 1 THOMAS D ACR 1.967

VARIANCE REQUEST: reduce the shoreline setback from 75 feet (required) to 25 feet (requested)

SUMMARY : remodel existing residence + associated improvements

ISSUES: re-plat from 1998 changed the area entirely, drainage easement, 25 ft setback for septic drain field

ZONING LAND USES
Site LA Lake Austin (Single-Family)
North | LA Lake Austin (Single-Family)
South | LA Lake Austin (Single-Family)
East LA Lake Austin (Single-Family)
West LA Lake Austin (Single-Family)

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

City of Rollingwood

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Save Our Spring Alliance

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

TNR BCP - Travis County Natural Resources
The Island on Westlake Owners Association




WESTLAKE

/] SUBJECT TRACT

[~} PENDING CASE

ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

NOTIFICATIONS
CASE#: C15-2021-0102

LOCATION: 3201 WESTLAKE DRIVE

approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
Permitting & Development Center

Phone: 512.978.4000

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and
continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required,

please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).
For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 3201 Westlake Drive

Subdivision Legal Description:

Lot 80 & 81 Lake Shore Addition, ABS 722, SUR 1 Thomas D. ACR 1.967

Lot(s): 80A Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: LA (Lake Austin)

I/'We Pamela Madere on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Same Team Properties LLC, owner affirm that on
Month October , Day 22 , Year 2021 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain (@ Other:

Type of Structure: Reduce 75' LA Shoreline Setback to 25' around on site man-made slough.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

LDC 25-551(B)(1)(a) to reduce the 75' LA shoreline setback to 25'

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The existing improvements encroach into the 75' LA setback which was established after the
residence was built in 1999-2002; previously man-made sloughs were not subject to this
setback. The shoreline setback constitutes approximately 27% of the lot. Considering the 20%
impervious cover limits, the shoreline 75' setback and the 75' setback from the slough, only
4.9% of the lot is buildable area or 6,127 square feet. The owner would like to make
improvements to the property but cannot without a variance. This request is to extend the
existing B.O.A. variance which will expire on Dec. 31, 2021.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
The original 1915 Lakeshore Addition | 1 were replatted in 1 I Lot 80A an
remainder lot 81. As a result, 1/2 acre of slough is now on Lot 80A, or the subject property. The
ic drainfield also triggers a 25' k which is | in the middle of the lot. In ition
rain ment i ween 80'-100" in width and overl into 75' k, futher

restricting use of the property as no development is allowed in the easement.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Man-made sloughs are unigue in this area and where they exist they create significant
constraints on the property due to the interpretation by the City that the 75' setback applies to
the slough as well as the natural shoreline.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

There will be no adverse impact on surrounding properties. Any proposed improvements will
be in character with the neighborhhood. Improvements will comply with all Land Development
Code requirements for preservation and revegetation of the slough area as required.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

Not applicable.

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

Not applicable.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

Not applicable.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

Not applicable.
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements coptained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: '\/L\ MM Date: 10/22/2021
Applicant Name (typed or pr'inted): Pamela Madere

Applicant Mailing Address: 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): (512) 236-2048

Email (optional — will be public information): ||| G

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and befief. M//
Owner Signature: }LL Date: 10/22/2021
Owner Name (typed or printed): Pam Madere on behalf of owner - Same Team Properties LLC

City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90024

_il

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: same as applicant

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: V Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

This request is to extend the previous B.O.A. variance under Case C15-2018-0047 which was
extended to Dec. 31, 2021 due to COVID. The information provided with this request is identical
with the previous submittal with the exception that instead of the a 5' setback, the request is for a
25' setback which was granted by the B.O.A. on Dec. 10, 2019.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 7 of 8



Additional Space (continued)

dlieration o

was granted.

| SAVE |
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WRITTEN CONSENT OF SAME TEAM PROPERTIES, LLC

On this 25day of October, 2021, the undersigned David Bolno, being the Manager of Same Team
Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Company) acting by written consent does hereby
approve, consent to, and adopts the following resolutions:

The manager of the Company, shall have full power and authority to authorize and enter into any
and all transactions and to execute and deliver any and all instruments, documents, contracts, and
agreements of every kind and nature on behalf of the Company, to bind the Company related to
variances and waivers from the City of Austin related to the property located at 3201 Westlake
Drive, Austin, Texas 78746.

Same Team Properties, LLC
a Texas limited partnership

by, Fl—

David Bolng, Manager

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which
this certificate 1s attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF _ L2

On QW 1(4 , 2021, before me, VW M":( M , personally appeared David Bolno,

Manager of Same Team Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

] Wk’ VIRGINIA MARIE CHILDRESS }
C i) COMM. #2244533 >
;}; Notary Public - Cafifornia 2
%ﬁ Los Angeles County =
: My Comm. Expires June 26, 2022}

Signature . (Seal) g
{

Page 1 of 1
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\W | Jackson Walker Lp

Pamela Madere
(512) 236-2048 (Direct Dial)
(512) 236-2002 (Direct Fax)

October 25, 2021

Via Electronic Submittal

Elaine Ramirez, Board of Adjustment Liaison
City of Austin Board of Adjustment
Development Services Department

6310 Wilhemina Delco Drive

Austin, Texas 78752

Re:  Board of Adjustment (B.O.A.) Variance Extension for 3201 Westlake Drive,
Austin, TX. (the “Property”) to reduce the Lake Austin (“LA”) Shoreline Setback
according to LDC Section 25-2-551(B)(1)(a), from 75’ to 25” around an on-site,
man-made slough previously granted under Case No. C15-2018-0047

Dear Board of Adjustment:

On behalf of the Property owner, Same Team Properties LLC, I am submitting this request
for an extension of the previously approved B.O.A. variance on the property which was initially
granted on December 10, 2019. COVID has impacted labor, construction, supply and market
issues. The owner has been unable to proceed with obtaining the necessary building permit(s) to
keep the variance alive and, as a result, the variance will expire on December 31, 2021.

This application includes the same information as was previously submitted, with the
exception of a more current Property survey. Granting the extension of the variance will allow
the owner to remodel the existing structure which was built prior to the 75’ LA setback
requirement along the slough and currently encroaches into the setback, as well as construction
of associated accessory structures on the Property.

The hardship is due to the application of the 75 shoreline setback not only along the
shoreline, but along the man-made slough which together prevent construction on approximately

43% of the Property. This does not include area within a drainage easement and septic drainfield
area which are also undevelopable.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Pak Ml

Pamela Madere

JW | AUSTIN 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100 ¢ Austin, Texas 78701 | www.jw.com | Member of GLOBALAW™
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 10, 2018 CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0047
Y Brooke Bailey

Y William Burkhardt

__Y__ Christopher Covo

__Y____ Eric Golf

__Y____ Melissa Hawthorne

__Y___ BryanKing

__Y__ Don Leighton-Burwell

__ - Rahm McDaniel OUT

___ Y  Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
Y  Veronica Rivera

Y James Valdez

Michae! Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume (Alternate) OUT
Ada Corral (Alternate)

APPLICANT: DAVID CANCIOLOSI
OWNER: Mark Kristen

ADDRESS: 3201 WESTLAKE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 25-
2-551 to reduce the Lake Austin Shoreline Setback from 75-feet (required) to 5-
feet (proposed) shoreline setback around an existing slough to accommodate a
remodel and repair by replacement of the existing single-family residence and
accessory structures in the LA — Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael
Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to December 10, 2018, Board Member Brooke
Bailey second on a 10-0 vote; POSTPONED TO December 10, 2018. Dec 10, 2018
The public hearing was closed on Board Member Don Leighton-Burwell motion to
Grant with conditions as per exhibit provided at meeting, Board Member Veronica
Rivera second on a 11-0 vote; GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS AS PER EXHIBIT
(MODIFIED LA SETBACK 25-AND 75-FEET SETBACK) PROVIDED AT MEETING.

FINDING

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
the applicant is requesting a reduced setback along the slough to accommodate a remodel
and repair by replacement of the existing single-family project and associated accessory
structure.

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: the
aoriginal 1915 Lakeshore Addition lots 80 and 81 were re-platted in 1998 to create lot 80A
and a remainder lot 81, the 1998 plat reoriented the lot lines to include the approximate 2
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acre man made slough entirely on lot 80A, this caused the 75’ shoreline setback to
substantially encroach into lot 80A in all directions.
{b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because: the
1998 re-plat changed that entirely, in lot 81A’s current configuration the 75'shoreline setback
extends not only from the main body of Lake Austin, but also from the on-site slough on the
northern side of the subject site. This causes substantial loss of buildable area when
calculating net site area in accordance with LA zoning performance

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because: man made sloughs are fairly
rare along Lake Austin, they do exist and when they do they create significant development
constraints. Any remodel or repair by replacement of the existing structures wili be in
keeping with varied construction styles found along Lake Austin, there will be no adverse
impact to adjacent properties.

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison

William Burkhardt
Chairman
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NTS

3201 WESTLAKE DRIVE
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NOTIFICATIONS

N /] SUBJECT TRACT
[} PENDING CASE CASE#: C15-2018-0047
- - LOCATION: 3201 Westlake Dr.

! ZONING BOUNDARY

| I
This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.
1 "= 306 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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From the office of:

PERMIT PARTNERS, LLC
105 W. Riverside Dr. Suite 225
Austin, Texas 78704
David C. Cancialosi
512.593.5368 c.
512.494.4561 1.

October 26, 2018

City of Austin ¢/o Leanne Heldenfelds
City of Austin Board of Adjustment
One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: BOA request for 3201 Westlake Drive to reduce 75’ Shoreline Setback regulated per LDC
25-551(B)(1)(a) to 5’ around an on-site slough

Dear Board of Adjustment Commissioners,

My client is seeking a variance to reduce the shoreline setback along a man made slough that enters the property
directly from the main body of Lake Austin. The applicable Lake Austin shoreline setback is 75°. My client is seeking
a 5’ Lake Austin shoreline setback around the slough.

Reasonable Use

The original 1915-era Lakeshore Addition lots 80 and 81 were replatted in 1998 via case #C8-97-0082.0A. The
configuration of a new lot 80A (subject site) and the remainder lot 81 was performed in an unusual manner in that the
man mad made slough was incorporated in the newly platted lot lines of lot 80A, thereby applying the 75’ LA
shoreline setback to a substantial portion of the new lot 80A. The remainder lot 81 is not part of this application; it is
a separate legal lot. Lot 80A is a 2.7 acre lot with a 20, 543 square foot man made slough on it.

The applicant is requesting a reduced setback along the slough to accommodate a remodel and repair by replacement
of the existing single-family project and associated accessory structures. Portions of the existing residence and
driveways encroach into the 75" setback; as such, the existing residence and garage are essentially “wedged” into the
southeast corner of the 2.7 acre lot between the SE property line and the 75" shoreline extending from the slough. The
owner desires to remodel the property and requests reasonable flexibility to relocate the improvements to a more
centered location on the flat portion of the lot adjacent to the slough.

We believe this is a fair and reasonable use in the Lake Austin zoning category as that category specifically prescribes
development of a residential nature. However, a literal application of the LA zoning performance standards inhibits a
reasonable use. Any use is substantially limited by a number of factors specific to this lot to include zoning setbacks,
drainage easements, lot shape and topography, two sides of lake frontage, and reduced net site building area.

Hardship

The original 1915 Lakeshore Addition lots 80 and 81 were replatted in 1998 to create lot 80A and a remainder lot 81.
Lot 80A is the subject site at 3201 Westlake Drive. The 1998 plat reoriented the lot lines to include the approximate
} acre man made slough entirely on lot 80A. This caused the 75’ shoreline setback to substantially encroach into lot
80A in all directions. This is a drastic change from the prior, original lot shape since the original 1915 Lakeshore
Addition plat configuration contained the slough entirely on (the original) lot 81, making only lot 81 subject to the
75 shoreline setback.

The 1998 replat changed that entirely. In lot 81A’s current configuration the 75’ shoreline setback extends not only
from the main body of Lake Austin, but also from the on-site slough on the northern side of the subject site. This
causes substantial loss of buildable area when calculating net site area in accordance with LA zoning performance
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standards. The replat overwhelmed the newly created lot 80A with 34,783 SF of 75" shoreline setback and added a
20,534 SF slough to the lot. This calculates to 55,317 SF of unbuildable land, or roughly 43% of the total lot area.

Suffice to say, the site has several encumbrances that affect the physical condition of the property by way of the
following hardships. In summary:

1.

1

The slough stretches roughly 333" into a 445" section of the property. The remainder section (between 333
— 445 is 100% inundated by the 75’ shoreline setback and zoning setbacks.

The 75" shoreline setback accounts for roughly 34,783 square feet, or about 27% of total land area.

The 75" shoreline setback prohibits any development to the west of the slough between it and lot 81. (When
looking at the exhibit this is the land area to the left of the slough)

The slough itself accounts for 20,534 square feet, or roughly 16% of total land area.

Approximately 75'-80" to the south of the slough, and in the middle of the lot, there is a 25" septic tank and
drainfield setback. It is located in the middle and throughout the entire stretch of the 0-25% slope area of lot
80A from the main body of Lake Austin toward Westlake Dr. This setback accounts for 10,391 square feet.
Essentially, it prohibits any septic or drainfields closer than 100" to the water, forcing OSSF improvements to
the south and west of each of the 2 shorelines on lot 80A.

The existing house and driveway built after the plat via legally issued building permits issued 1999-2002
encroach into the 75" shoreline. The owner desires to correct this via a reduced setback and also allow a more
reasonable amount of IC. See point #9 below. The building permit for the home on Lot 80A could not have
been issued, nor could the house have received a certificate of occupancy if the City enforced shoreline
setbacks from man-made sloughs. In the late 1990’s the City did not interpret the Code to require the
shoreline setback from the man-made sloughs. If they had, the building permit never would have been
issued. The hardship to the applicant is that the City’s administrative interpretation of the Shoreline Setback
provision and the way it should be enforced have changed; not any change in the way the applicant has
sought to use his property.

The septic field accounts for 10,228 square feet

The bottom portion of lot 80A has a drainage easement in which no improvements may be installed. This
easement ranges between 80’-100’ in width and overlays and supersedes the 75" LA shoreline setback from
the main body. It accounts for 13,992 square feet of lot area.

The lot slope categories and buildable areas are as follows:

0-25% slope excluding combined setbacks = 30,184 SF = 6,037 SF allowable IC

25-35% slope = 903 SF = 93 SF allowable IC

35%-+ slope = 5,178 SF = 0 SF allowable IC

75" shoreline setback SF = 34,783 SF

Total land area 126,193 SF allows 20% IC, or 6,127 SF buildable area, or 4.9% of total taxable
lot area

® 0 o

10. There exists120,066 SF of unbuildable area on a 126,193 SF lot due to:

LA zoning IC calculations per LDC 25-2-551
The 75’ setback

The 25" wide septic and drainfield setback
The septic field

The drainage easement

The front and side zoning setbacks

™me e o R
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11. When applying the 20% IC limit per plat and LA zoning, plus the aforementioned encumbrances, only 6,127
SF of a 126,193 SF (2.7 acres) is available to fit a single-family residence and associated improvements.

Not General to the Area

Man made sloughs are fairly rare along Lake Austin. They do exist; and when they do, they create significant
development constraints. The Board has recognized this on similar properties. Sloughs are not general to the area, but
rather the exception.

Area of Character

Any remodel or repair by replacement of the existing structures will be in keeping the varied construction styles
found along Lake Austin. There will be no adverse impact to adjacent properties. All development shall comply with
all other applicable codes. Active measures will be taken to ensure the protection of Lake Austin via best
management practices.

In sum, the proposed 5° setback along the slough would allow a reasonable use of the property, would not be
dissimilar to other shoreline setbacks the Board has approved for sites with man made sloughs, and will have no
adverse impact on adjacent properties. Best management practices would be employed as part of any remodel to
ensure protection of on-site environmental features where applicable, Lake Austin itself, and neighboring properties,

I respectfully ask the Commission to take into consideration the aforementioned statements and approve the requested
variance for the stated reasons. Please see attached exhibits for your reference and I look forward to any questions
you may have on this matter.

Sincerely,

) —

David C. Cancialosi, Agent for Owner

Cc: Mark Kristen
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TRAVIS COUNTY PLAT VOLUME 101 PAGE 34
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Noventher &, 2018
Ef 3201 Westlake Dr

Denr Board of Adjustment Commissioners,

of Mr. Kristen™s variance to reduce the 75 shoreline sethack
to 8 5' shoreline setback along the man-made slough on his property at 3201 Westlake Dr. 1 understand
that reducing the setback will allow him to relocate the house and associated improvements towards the
center of the lot as well as allow a more reasonable buildable arca. Approving the variance will attow him

1o remove the existing buildings from the corner of the lot and would provide both properties with most

privacy.

I am writing this letter to express my support

Thank you in advance for considering his request.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Huff
3117 Westlake Dr.
Austin, TX 78746





